measures such as Net income or Net income attributable to stockholders. Due to these limitations, EBIT-adjusted is used as a supplement to U.S. GAAP measures.

Management believes income before income taxes provides meaningful supplemental information regarding GM Financial's operating results. GM Financial uses a
separate measure from our automotive operations because management believes interest income and interest expense are part of operating results when assessing and
measuring the operational and financial performance of the segment.

In 2012 we recorded losses on extinguishment of debt within Corporate for segment reporting purposes, and they are excluded from EBIT-adjusted. Previously gains
and losses on extinguishment of debt were recorded within the applicable automotive segments. This change is consistent with how management currently views the
results of our operations.

The following tables summarize the reconciliation of our automotive segments EBIT-adjusted and GM Financial's income before income taxes to Net income
attributable to stockholders and provides supplemental detail of the adjustments, which are presented net of noncontrolling interests (dollars in millions):

 Years Ended December 31,

 2012  2011  2010

Automotive
EBIT-adjusted

GMNA(a) $ 6,953  97.7 %  $ 7,194  93.6 %  $ 5,688  82.4 %
GME(a) (1,797)  (25.3)%  (747)  (9.7)%  (1,953)  (28.3)%
GMIO(a) 2,191  30.8 %  1,897  24.7 %  2,262  32.8 %
GMSA(a) 271  3.8 %  (122)  (1.6)%  818  11.9 %
Corporate and eliminations (502)  (7.0)%  (540)  (7.0)%  86  1.2 %

Total automotive EBIT-adjusted 7,116  100.0 %  7,682  100.0 %  6,901  100.0 %

Adjustments (36,106)   861   447
Corporate interest income 343   455   465
Automotive interest expense 489   540   1,098
Loss on extinguishment of debt 250

Automotive Financing
GM Financial income before income taxes 744   622   129
Consolidated
Eliminations (1)   —   —
Income tax expense (benefit) (34,831)   (110)   672

Net income attributable to stockholders $ 6,188   $ 9,190   $ 6,172
__________
(a) Our automotive operations interest and income taxes are recorded centrally in Corporate; therefore, there are no reconciling items for our automotive operating segments between

EBIT-adjusted and Net income attributable to stockholders.

40

Table of Contents
GENERAL MOTORS COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

 Year Ended December 31, 2012

 GMNA  GME  GMIO  GMSA  Corporate  Total

Goodwill impairment charges $ (26,399)  $ (590)  $ (132)  $ —  $ —  $ (27,121)
Impairment charges of property —  (3,714)  —  —  —  (3,714)
Impairment charges of intangible assets —  (1,755)  —  —  —  (1,755)
Pension settlement charges (2,662)  —  —  —  —  (2,662)